
October 22, 1993 

Baker Environmental, Inc. 
Airport Office Park, Building 3 
420 Rouser Road 
Coraopolis, Pennsylvania 15108 

(412) 269-6000 
FAX (412) 269-2002 

Commander 
Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
1510 Gilbert Street (Building N-26) 
Norfolk, Virginia 23511-6299 

Attn: Ms. Kate Landman 
Code 1823 

Re: Contract N62470-89-D-4814 
Navy CLEAN, District III 
Contract Task Order (CTO) 0160 
Response to Comments From: USEPA Region IV, 
Risk Assessment Section, MCB Camp Lejeune, and 
North Carolina DEHNR on the Draft RIJFS, 
Project Plans for Operable Unit No. 7, 
MCB Camp, Lejeune, North Carolina 

Dear Ms. Landman: 

Baker Environmental, Inc. (Baker) has reviewed comments from the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) Region IV Risk Assessment Section, Marine Corps Base 
(MCB) Camp Lejeune, and North Carolina DEHNR Division of Solid Waste Management 
regarding the Draft Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) Project Plans for 
Operable Unit No. 7 (Sites 1, 28, and 30). The Project Plans include the Work Plan, Field 
Sampling and Analysis Plan (FSAP), and Health and Safety Plan (HASP). Response to 
these comments are provided in Attachment A. Further, copies of the comments from 
USEPA, MCB Camp Lejeune, and DEHNR are provided for convenience in Attachment B. 
The responses are also included on the enclosed disc under the file names “RESPCL” 
(MCB Camp Lejeune), “RESPEPA” (USEPA), and “RESPNCtt (DEHNR). 

The Draft Final Project Plans will be submitted on October 28, 1993 for your review in 
accordance with the project schedule. 

A Total Quality Corporation 
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If you have any questions, or would like further information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (412) 269-2063 or Mr. Rich Bonelli at (412) 269-2033. 

Sincerely, 

BAKER ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

Daniel L.Bonk 
Project Manager 

REB/DLB/nd 
Attachments 

cc: Mr. Neal Paul 
Ms. Lee Ann Rapp (w/o attachments) 
Ms. Beth Hacic (w/o attachments) 



Attachment B 
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State of North Carcdino 
Department of Environment, 
!-iealthCaRd~~tWat Resources 
ph4sion of !3oflcl Waste Monag8mm 

James 8. Hunt. Jt?, Governor 
Jonathan B. Howes. Secretary 

October 8, 199-3: : ,:; 
i .il d . 

i !  ” 

Comaander, Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
Code 232 
Attention; MCB Camp Lejeune, RPM 

Ms. Xatherine Lantian 
Norfolk, Virginia 23511-62.87 

@lo02 

Ccmmanding General 
Attentiom AC/S, Enviromental Management 

Building 67, Marine Corps Base 
camp Lqkune, NC 28542-5001 

RE: Draft Remedial Xnvestigation Peasibility Study Work 
Plan, Sampling and Analysis Plan, and Health and 

' Safety Plan for Operable Unir #7 -(sites 1, 28, and 
30) 

The referenced documents have been received and reviewed by 
the North Carolina Superfund Sctction. 

Our comments are attached. In add$,@n, :Qe :have rctceived a 
copy of EPA Region IV comments on these dc@umerits and concur with 
their findings. Note also that conuknts qn the Hsalth~and Safety 
Plan are attached as a memorandum from David Lillay, our Industrial 
Hygienist, to Peter Burger. Please call me at (919) 733-2801 if 
you have any questions about this. 

Sincerely, 

Patrick Watters 
Envfr?nmental Engineer 
Superfund Section 

Attachment 

cc: Gina To-send, US EPA Region IV 
Neal Paul, MCB Camp Lejeune 
Bruce Reed, DEHNR - Wilmington Regional Office 

P.O.Box27687. Raleigh.North Caro~ina27611-7687 Tdophow I]l(?-7333% FAx91C7334810 
An Equal Oppwtuntfy AfWrWlive Ada? Employer ELK tecycfd/ 1 o?k @c9conssnet ~tz.ef 

OCT 8 ‘53 IS:13 @I4 :a 4805 PlxE.802 
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I would like to suggest that we consider m+fying the form$t 
of future Work Plans and sampling and Anailysis Plans to help 
the document preparation and review prooess be POZT~ Qffective 
and efficient. During my reviev of these OU 7 doCumentS, I 
noted what I consider to b8 an lnrge number of inconsistencies 
between these two plans. I also nate& that there is a 
considerable amount of text duplication. -I believe that this 
duplication could be easily eliminated w&bout jeopardizing 
quality and without saarificing any cantrxtual obligations. 
The potential benefits from this include the following. 

4. 

OCT 8 ‘93 

+ .’ The volume of these documents could be reduced by 
as much as 50 percent. 

l The potential for document inconsistencies and 
#XO~S would surely decrease. 

+ Most inpcltrtantry, a considerable time savinas would 
be sewn in the document preparation and review 
process which is signiffFz&t in t6rm~ of meeting 
the expedited schedules. I ii S .. !, :i 

A possiblei format to consider would & to &z&e th& Work Plm 
a doomen* that discusses _inal'tem the Scqpa of Vork 
and t&&s needed for a particular-site, u SpecffdCS on the 
83n@ing and analyses vould then be &eft tti th8 s@npl.inc3 a@ 
Analysis Plan- Site descriptions and histortes would be 
included ,anlv in the Work Plan. U5e one 6.et of drawings and 
figures to describe the sampling scheme only in the Sampling 
and Analysis Plan. 

X/F5 Wpzk Plan.Snec,.tiic Comments 

J'aUe 2-13. Section 2.2.4 
This section states that 7 shallow wells have been installled 
at FrQnCh creek Liquids DiSpOsaI Area (FCLDA) houever, Section 
2.2-5.3 and Figure 2-3 identify only 6 wells. 

*' 
Pam 2-1A1 Se&on 2.2.5.3 
This sectLon states that 5 of the wells verte placed down 
gradient of Site6 1rN and 1-S. If the groundwater flow is 
predtxninantly west, then wells 1GWl and lGW2 do not appear tfc, 
be adequately downgradiene of Site l-N, 

Pase 2-14, Section 2.2.5.3 ij : 

The figure Identified as 5-3 should probably be Figure 2-3. 

Paoo 2-s. SeCtion.2.2.5.$ 
The secand paragraph on this page reads as if 6 gdditional 
groundwater wells were installed in 1984 to go with the 6 
wells described on the previous page. 
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Comment6 
Pags 2 

f---'1 
i,r’) . 

/’ ‘;‘_:p/ isL.F 
2 4 

The U"n"iti of measurement aqot indicated. Groundwater flow 
direction is not indicate,d. / The text (2-1?~6%kate~ that 
mercury vas detected in 1Gk'ycrt it is xkt &own on Figure 2- 

Zinc wae detected in well /GW4 yet is not shovn on Figure 

~acre z-17, Se&ion 2.2.5-3 

contamination. 

paw 2-18. Section 2.2.5.4 
We the surface water and sediment samples discussed in this 
seCtLan those indicated as lSW1 and lSW2 op .Figure-2-Q? 

Z-20. Sectioh 2.3.2 
The Wadnot Point Burn Dump (HPBD) pond shou3d be itidicated on 
Figure 2-5. 

Pase. 2-20 r Sect&m 2.3.4 
The groundwaker flaw direction is not indicated on Figure Z-5, 

Pase 2-22, Section 2.3.5 
ft does not appear that well 28GW4 is far enough away tF) 
provide suitable background values. 

figure 2-6 
Figure 2-6 does not include the units of tneas;urement for the 
contaminants identified. . .* !f * 

P a 2-25. Se 
Ck~i.fy if the 

i*n 2 
Ct;tfrcSh&.kr pond" noted at the top of the page 

the same as the HPBD pond noted earlier on page 2-20. 

paae 2-25. Section 2.4-l and Ficlure 2-7 
&LSed on Figure 2-7, the tvo streams #at comprise the 
headwaters of French Creek ate west_ of Site 30 instead of 
east. 

;paqe 3-7. section 3.2.3 
The structure of the last sentence in this section includes 
birds and reptiles as types of nammals. 
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J 17. 

.L48. 

VJ 20. 

121. 

j/22. 

I/ 
,C 

23. 

24 
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3*2- 
The second sentence of this sectic3nii~~,,'~ds..to be restzuctured 
for clarity. We interpret what is -,‘.,'ton to meaq that S;ita VA 
groundwater and soils data will be qeed to help assess the 
human health anc! ecological risks and deteroline the &pact on 
surface vste.r/sedimant quality, 

Paat 3-11, Section 3.3.3 
Regarding the last sentence of this sectian, se8 cqment 14 
regarding birds and reptiles as mamma&s. 

Pacra 3-11. Splctlon 3,3.4a 
Tha third sentence refsrences Hadnot Poi@z Zndustirial Area 
(HPIA) instead of the Fuel Tank Sludge rvlea (FTSA). 

page 5-3, S.ection Ls.4.u 
The first sentence in the third paragraph should indicate that 
test -INrings vi11 be augered and not angered. Uss of the word 
angered fior auger&d was noticed in sevetial other places in the 
WorZk Plan and the sampling and Analysis Plan. 

paae 5-16. stion 5.4-1.1. 
The first sentence of the fourth paragraph b%¶icates that 
there are 7 existing wells on site I+ F&gure S-2 shows only 
6 existing veLls (or 8 if the unkno;un~we&&s..~~~3 included in 
this taunt) . ;'ji..; - : 

m 5-19. Saction 5.4.1.5 
It appear's from Figure 5-2 that mm8 surface water/sediment 
samples should be taken directly west of the 1-N area. 

pacxz 5-23. Srxtion 5.4.2.2 
What would be the criteria that would trigger the need for 
trenching? 

$%~?a S-24. Section 5.4.1.3 fshould be..5.&.31 
The se.conCI paragraph indicates that there are three existing 
monitoring wells on Site 28. Figure 5-4 $hows five eXiNi&! 
wells. 

P.ase 5-?a, Section 5,4,1-Y (should be 5,4.2,3t 
Tha third paragraph identi.fltestwo shalloumonitoring wells as 
28GWS and'28GWS. The 28GW6 well is not shown on Figure 5-4. 

Faue S-24, Se!cCon 5.4.1.3 (should be 5.4.2.3) 
The last paragraph identifies the deep monitoring wells as 
28GW7D, 8D, and 9D. Well 7D is not shown on Figure 5-4, 
Also, this paragraph states that these wells will be used 
14 . . . to further evaluate the vertical; iextent of contamination 
vithln the two burn dump areas and alkdko evaluate background 



Comments 
Page 4 

conditions.~~ Thic sentence needs to be reStrUCtUred to 
clearly delineate a Well(S) for evaluating 
contamination and which are f ntended for%q$uating background 
conditiohs. ,/p9--+ .-__, ‘; 

J 75.,Apaae 5-28. Section 5.4 I..2 
.' This section indicates that well .UZWl vi.11 be sampled for 

engPneeritig parameters at Site 28.-This should be &GWl. 

PS 5-29 and !i 30, Section 5.4-U 
The discussion oi surface water/sediment aamp2es indicates a 
total Of 15 sampling ~OO&tiOhS. Figure 5-5 indicatec 16 
locX+ions (vhich are apparently misfdent$fisd as %xi.sting 
Monitoring Wells"). 

&je: 5-33. se tion s,4,3a 
. :I I. 4 :..; 

:- 

The second gragmph of 
.- 

this se&~&~ '&al& for 6 soil h 
borings/monitoring wells fur baclcgr&nd sample locations. 
Figure 5-6 only shevs five locations. 

paue S-36.,. Sention 5.4.~3 Cchou&J.,Je 5.4w3w31 
The use of only one morritorihg well ou@ide the ar@ of 
concern ta define tie extent of groundw+er contamination 
doungradisnt of Site 30 does not appear to:be adequate, 

Paues 5-32 thrnuuh S-40, Section 5.4.7 
There is no discussion of the intended suxfqcs water/sediment 
sampling to be conducted on Site 30, .: 

u/FS Samulina Anil_AnalvSfs Plan IS&API 

S;eheraf, 
Ndne of *he figures referenced throughout Section i.0 (1.1 
through 3.10) were included in our copy of the ShAP. 

Also note that the majority of the remaining comments are due 
to inconsistencies between the commitments described in the 
Work Plan versus those in the SC&P. 

.t 
Table 2-1 ..I(. 
The RI/K objectives are not: consist&t with those,listed in 
Table 4-1 of the Work Plan. 

J 32. Paw 3-z* Section 3.1,2,1 
This section calls for 4 borings to confirm the thickness of 
fill material. Page S-3 of the Work Plan (Section S-4.1.2) 
estimated five borings would bs needed. 

OCT 8 ‘93 15: 16 804 1x2 4805 PACE.006 
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Acid and POL Disnosal Area 1-S) 
his Eection projects a total of &3 s&i1 borings to be used 

for the soil investigation. Page 5-3 of tha Work Plan states 
that 13 soil borings will be used, 

v4 
*. 

' hc ShAP states that 5 backgwound 
bile 

Y 

the Work Plan indicates that 

Thfj section of the S&Q calls for 8. :bor%ngs to b.e used to 
characterize the contamination source,with 10 addit'fonal aoil 
borings to evaluate the extent of the contaqtinatian. The Work 
Plan listed only 5 and 8 soil borings respectively as required 
for. this vork. 

es 3-5 thrmmh 3-7, section 3.3.3.2 IPOL and Acid and Pfi 
sal Areas 1-N) 

he description of the sarcrpling schemes f.or the&e Xwo areaS 
are comhllned in section 3.3.3-z of the s&:4P whereas Uy ar8 
split into tva parts in the Work Plan (Section 5.4.1.2). This 
change in format added to the difficulty in reviewing these 
documents. 

Ahis section of the s&Al? states that exploratory test bor%ngs 
\ m4y be used. The Work Plan states on pages 5-6 and 5-12 thzrt: 

they will, be used, 

+Suffice to say that the number of soil borings described in 
this section of the SdAP ia tote different than that 
described in the Work Plan. T site tb~;~ollYowing as examples. 

d 
.j!* 

The S&AI? states that -wme:e.borings vill:'be used to confirm the 
thickness of fill. material. The Work Plan states on pags 5-6 
that Qmrings will be used for POL Disposal Area 1-N. The 
Work Plan also states on page 5-12 that 5_so-i1 bor&ngs will be 
unad for the AcU and POL Disposal Area 1-N. 

J The SLAP calls for.19 sc~il barings on page 3-6 for ,these 
disposal areas, The Work Plan in&icates a total of Non 
pages 5-11 and S-13- '9 

I/ 
The S&AJ? states on pa& 3-6 that S/background soil borings 
will be used while the work Plan indicates that 4 vi11 be 
used. ==zz 

r/ Page 3-7 of the SbAP indicates that 2 samples will be taken 
for engineering parameters. The work Plan identifies & 
Sample6 oh pages 5-12 and S-14. 
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Paue 3-10. Section 3.1.42 
The SUP States that groundwater sabaples ‘Will be 'collected 
from each existing ~11 en Site 1. The Work plan stat&S that 
Only 5 of the 7 exIstzing wells will be saqpled, 

pass 3-20 Seotipn 3.2.3a 
This section indicates thatgroundwatm samples from 28GWl and 
28GW7b Ml.1 
Plan hasi 

for engineering parameters. The Work 
as being mm led angineering 

parameters. comment f 25)~~p$+5$? 
I' 

P.aa~ 3-21. Section 3,2.4.2_. 
This sect&n indicates that 9 surfaee water samples are 

'necessary for Cogdel Creek. The Work @lan 1iSt.S 8 samples as 
required on page S-29. 

z;>'Phis section mquire&7,&.soil borings to assess the thickness 
Sa*c of tha fi11 material','m-Rqe 5-35 of the Work Plan states that 

5 to 10 soil borings will be use8 for this purpose. ~-.....-~.~-- 
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TO: Peter Burger 

FROM: 

REr 

Jl. 

w2. 

y3. 

v4. 

J 6. 

August 25, 1993 

@looo 

CO~IIWI~S prepaxed on the Draft Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility Study Health and Safety 
Plan for Operable Unit No. 7 ($ites! I, 28, and 30), MCB camp 
Lejeune, NC 

i..$; - 

Page 5-Z: Parameters for vhen to stb$:work in com$ustible 
atmospheres are given. On page 5-1, it is stated breathing 
zone air will be sampled, Will other awas (such as trenches) 
be sampled for combustible atmospheres? 

Page 5-2: It is unclear to the reader what infot?mation is 
being conveyed by differentiating between external and 
internal probes for radiation survey meters. 

Appendix A, Safe Boat Operations: "Faderal Requirements for 
Recreational Boatsfi is not included in this appendix as 
stated. 

Cartridge respirators are not recamended for use an sitar 1 
because 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane has inadequate uarning. 
properties. 

Cartridge respirators are not recommended for use on site 28 
because manufacturer's literature states that cartridge 
respirators should never be used to protect against vinyl 
chloride. 

Page 5-1: How sure are you that the tih‘.mica&s listed on Table 
3-l are the only chemical contaminar#~es&.nt m site 30? If P 
the site has been etiensively sampled'ieind you are very sure 
thesa are the only contaminants presexit, level C protection 
may be appropriate. 3if not, level C will not be appropriate. 

DL/cU/wpcommen~doc/r4 

, 
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tMI7’ED STATES HARLNF CORPS 4iik 

ENVXRUIiMiNl’At HANAOEHWT $H’ARTMI%T 2 

INSTAI,LATION RESTOUTION PROGRAM .’ * 

CAMP’ LEJEUklE ( NORTH CAXOtfNA 

ATT&, 

FAX P:, 

FXW: WALT 

OCT 5 ‘93 11:@1 
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Draft 
1 .ii IS 

‘, .’ 

Rem&hl Investigation/FeasibiliQ Study 
Health afld &f&y Plan 

Marine Corps Base, 
Chmp LeJeune, North CaroE3.m 

Prepared For: 

Deparfment of the Navy 
Atkmtic Ditision 
Navd Fm5lities 

Engineering Command 

Norfolk, Virginia 

Under the 

LANTDN CLEAN Program 

Comprehensive Lung-Terxn 
Emiro+umtd Action Navy 

$I o&? . 

Reference: 
Contract 
N62470-89-D-4 

CTO-0160 

I 

June 1993 

OCT 5 ‘93 11:02 PAGE. 002 
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Facility Phone Nurqber Gntact’ 

1 
Eecurity Bolice) 911 or Rfxponee Operator 

(919) 451-4666 

Fire 911 RcapatlaeopcmtQr 

Ambulanct tOrdh3 911 RaaponiieOpcnt#r 

Ambulance tOfI-Baee) (9191465-9119 fkqmme Op-tor 

Kaapital HhI3arrt) (9191451-#%1 Rfsponee Opt&tar 

Onelow County Horrpital (Off&w1 (010) 577.2240 Re8potlW operator 

CJmco I-i3pQ-t22-.4949 Re8ponwoper- 

Hazsrdoue weate Diq?ntchcr 
I 

: 911 Resp9xm0~tot 

Dn-Seene Coordinator 911 Fire Chief 

Public Warke IJepartmant (919)451-5874 Mr. Neal Paul 
[Underground Uti!itise aria EMD Contact) 

Paiaan Canvol Center ldlJU-6X5&97 RwpL?n8eopera~ 

National Flapme Center 1-80044-6802 lXasp&e OpZG 

CHEMTREC 1-800-42&9300 Ra8ponw OprIh 
Y 

Remaining pointa ofcontact will be identified prior ta the start ofactivitiea 

Assembfv Area 

i 

Personnel will be iwtructed b&are the start af apcwxtions the daoigxxaud m&sting paint in the 

event of an emergency. At this loeetion, emergency net& will ba provided, such a~: 

e Amemblyfcrevacuakd personnel I i 

w  First aid far injured permnnel 

c Decontamination material 

* Comm~iCBt~Ota 

@CT 5 ‘93 II:02 
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FIGURE 8-i 
EMERGENCY HOSPITAL. ROUTE 

SlTES 1, 28. ANO 30 
:! 
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. 
8.4 Emewtncy HoeshI Route 

c$oo$ 
. 

An amwgency hospital routa map c&w&g the la&ion of tha local and bacie ho~ZAtal, till.ba 

poeted at str&egic locatiane throughout the aite. Pww~~el will be informed of the locfttion of 

the map and the directiona fo the hoepital. 

1. Leave barrc througtr the Main C&&C (via Holcwnb J3oulevardJ. 

2. Take Highmy 24 Weat to Weatem Boulevard and turn right. 

3. Continue on Western Boulevard to the fifth etapIight and hoepiti spill bs on the leti 

4. Follow directionir to the emergency room entrance. 

2. Tum left and travel north on Sneade Ferry Road to Holcamb Boulevard and bear right 

atyield sign. 

3. navel north on Hokomb &&r&M fo tr&k iighr And cum left on Brcw8K~3 

Boulevard. 

4. Continue OFI Brew&r BaulcvaA until Zntete&ing tith d&may to Naval HOSpftd 

on right (approximateiy 0.75 miles) 

5. Follow aigna for emergency toom entrance. 

Directione to Base Hoqital (Building NH 100) from Site 28 (Refer to Figure S-1): 
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1 

rJ,Ltu t3-r l-uc~ 
Y 

q-wzQ 

$.% Travel north on Kolcomb Boulevard tovtr&c light and turn left on Brew&r 

Boulevard. 
1 il . 

4 

S. z Conthe on Bteweter Boulevard until intereecting with driveway to Naval Hospital 

On right (appximat+ly 0.75 milea). 
I 

6. ZIP Follow 6igne for emergency roan enkanca. 

r)frections to Barn Hospital (Building NH 1@3 from Site 30 (Refer to Figure 8-11: 

l. Folios tank trail t6 Sneada Faty Road. 

5. Follow oigna far emergency room entrance. 

8.6 Emexxency Medical Treatment 

Ehergtncy Sewicee 

The newt public haepitat ie Onslow County Memorial &s&al located xt 317 Western 

BouleVatd, Jackeontille, NC, phone No.: (99) 577.2240 (on base) and (%a) 577-2240 or 911 (off 

be&e). 

Nota: In inetancce of extreme cncrgcncy or for obblc patient trclntdcr k, nearby public 

hoapitale, ~TSOnOQ~ may be wansported to Building NH 100 (Naval Hcspitsl). 
.i 

CC-I- 5 '93 11:84 sEl4 322 4885 PQsE.806 
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Prepad For: 
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NAVAL FACXUTIES 
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FIGURE I-1 
LOCATION MAP FOR OPERABLE USIT NO. 7 

SlTrS I, 28, AN0 30 
REMEOIAL INVESTlGATIO~ CTO-0160 i 

UARlHE CORPS BASE. CAUP XJLUF;r’ 
1 
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RESERVATION 

FIGURE 2-1 
LOCATION MAP FOR OPERABLE UNIT NO. 7 
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345 COUFV-LAN~ 57-wm-r. N.E. 
ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30365 

@loo1 

4wD-PFB 

CERTIBLED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Ms. Linda Berry 
Department of the Navy - Atlantic Division 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
Code 1823 
Norfolk, Virginia 23511-6287 

RE: Marine Corps Base Camp Lejeune NPL Site 
Operable unit 7, Sites 1, 28 and 30 
Ja.cksonville, North Carolina 

Dear Ms. Berry: 

Attached are the risk review comments fram the Enviranmental 
Protection Agency for the document: titled "Draft Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility Study Work Plan for Operable Unit No. 
7, (Sites I, 28 and 30)" dated June 1993. 

If you.have any questions or comments, please call me at (404) 
347-3016. 

Sincerely, 

Gena D. Townsend 
Senior Project Manager 

Attachment 

cc: Patrick Watters, NCDEHNR 
Neal Paul, Me13 Camp Lejeune 

- -. 



Comments on the Draft Work Plan 
Sites 2, 20 L 30 

1. Page 5-35 (Section 5.4.3.2), last paragraph On page - 
Regarding the sampling of the top six inches of soil, EPA 
Region IV generally ccmsi.8ers the top twelve inches as 
surface soil for the purposes of deriving a concentration 
term for direct human contact in the baseline risk 
assessment. Therefore, contaminant data should be obtained 
from soil areas within the top twelve inches that has the 
highest anticipated contaminant concentrations for surface 
soil characterization. 

J 2. Page 5-47 (Section 5.7.1.5) - Current EPA toxicology 
databases should be used in the risk assessment (IRIS, ,2993; 
HXAST, 1993) 

3. Section 5.7 - The risk assessment should include health- 
based remedial goal options (RGOS) for chemicals which 
significantly contribute to unacceptable, risks. Chemical- 
specific remedial goals should be presented which correspond 
to carcinogenic risk of 10d, lo", lo*, and to hazard 
quotient values of 0.1, 1, and 10 for noncarcinogens as well 
as any ARAR values (state and federal). (see attached) 
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Attachment (2 pa&~) 

IxvelopmenC of Preliminary Remediation Goals, RErrtediatial? Goal 
Options, and Remediation Levels 

GIET@chS Article by Ju1ie.W. Keller 
Office of Health Assessment 
Waste Management Division 

The Office of Health Assessment (OHA) issued a supplemental 
guidance to "Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund: Volume I - 
Human Health Evaluation Manual (Part A;" tAtled "Supplemental 
Region IV Risk Assessment Guidance" in March 1991. Additional 
guidance has been added to t;his supplement from time Co time- The 
evolution of risk assessment is continually ongoing and the OHA 
sees the need for a more extensive updated guidance. It is 
anticipated that this new guidance will be developed in the next 
few.months- One clarification to appear in the new risk assessment 
guidance is the development of Preliminary Remediation Goals 
(PRGS) , Remedial Goal Options (RGOs) and Remediation Levels (Rhs). 

Preliminary RemediationGoals (PRGS) are establishedat scoping for 
Coxic substances known to be present at the site in order to 
provide a basis for the feasibility study consideration of all 
appropriate remedial alternatives .that may achieve the target 
levels. PRGs serve as the basis of the development of the sampling 
and analysis plan to ensure that the proposed methods will achieve 
adequate quantitation limits. PRGs are based on ARARs or risk- 
based calculations to set concentration limits. The use of PRGs 
will limit t;he number of alternatives included in the feasibility 
study and streamline the process. Calculation of PRGs should be 
done in accordance with "Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund: 
Volume I - Human Health Evaluation Manual, Part B, Development of 
Risk-based Preliminary Remediation Goals." PRGs are intended as 
initial guidelines tind do not establish that cleanup to these goals 
is warranted. 

The baseline risk assessment should include a section which 
outlines the remedial goal options (RGOs) for the contaminants and 
media of concern. This section should include both AlTARs and 
health based cleanup goals. This section should conrain a table 
wirh media cleanup level, 9 for each chemical that concrfbutes to a 
pathway that exceeds a lo4 risk ior what ever risk level is chosen 
as the remediacion "trigger" by the risk manager) or HI of 1 or 
greater for each scenario evaluated in the baseline risk 
assessment- Chemicals contributing risk to these pathways need not 
be included.if their individual carcinogenic risk contribution is 
less than 10" or their noncarcino?efiic HQ is less than 0.1. The 
table should include the 10d, lo-, and 10" risk levels for each 
chemical, media and scenario (land use) and the HQ 0.1, 1 and 10 
levels as well as any ARAR values (state and federal). The values 
should be developed by rearranging the site-specific average-dose 
equation used in the baseline risk assessment to solve for the 
concentration term; RAGS Part B is not appropriate at this stage in 
the risk assessment process. The purpose is to provide the RPM 
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with. the maximum risk-related media level Options 
develop remediatlon aspects of the Feasibility Study 
Plan. 
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on which to 
and Proposed 

Remediation Levels (RI&] are chosen by rhe risk manager for the 
chemicals of concern and are included in the Proposed Plan and the 
Record of Decision. These numbers derived from the RGOs are no 
longer goals and should be considered requ$red levels for the 
remedial actions to achieve. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Response to Comments Submitted by the 
State of North Carolina DEHNR - Division of Solid Waste Management 

on the Draft RI/l% Project Plans for Sites 1,28, and 30, 
(Operable Unit No. 7), MCB Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 

Comment Letter by Mr. Patrick Watters, 
Received by Baker Environmental, Inc. via Pax on 10-8-93 

Response to Specific Comments - Work Plan (Comments 1 through 29) 

/ 1. Six existing weIIs are present at Site 1. This change was made in the text. 

0 
2 This sentence was rewritte a e that wells GW3, lGW4, and lGW5 are 

downgradient of the site. %8”1 d es 1 PbQ.n.l7~a;;., [ l&d 3, y & &- # J I& L -55 c;z- 
f30 crcr b%..4g $4 c.e i 

4. Figure 5-3 wiII be corrected in the text as Figure 22.4 * 

~4. Six additional wells were not installed at the site. This statement was clarified. 

‘:“< > Concentration units (ug/l) and groundwater flow direction were added to the Figure 
’ -. .-I 2-4, 

b Lp$& ix F.17 e.jy&/ d &‘I 04 j & f ri: ~~~,/r?*~ a 

The mercury (1GWl) and zinc (lGW4) concentrations were added to Figure 2-4. 
/ 

nd cadmium were not detected in all six samples. Further, monitoring wells 
lGW2, and lGW6 exhibited mercury concentrations above the NCWQS. These 

we e made in the p -7 
I?Q c d&d lp9 0, 
ace water and sed ons discussed in Section 2.2.5.4 are the same 

stations depicted on Figure 2-4. 

0 
8. he Hadnot Point Burn Dump pond (i.e., Crde Pon 

% 
) was added+,& Figure 2-5. -i&&T, 

C 
-qThe 

..“+ @J,qc>L- q&r &) 1% b’y pgfiki. r6-t p=le, z-s p* 
groundwater flow direction wiII be added to Figure 2-5. 

1 
,.J ----3 -J &a~ ‘4:. y.&. I e- 1 

&hp) zy- .z, g:.x / ’ ek 

~10. Well 28GW4 will not serve as a site specific background well for the upcoming RI 
inve t’ a ion. 
-f2 6 rC 40 au 

T&isIgyz: ~~~~~s~~t~~~~~~~ b+?.Ed 

VJ 11. Units of concentration e added to Figure 2-6. 

he term “fresh water pond” also refers to Orde Pond.7 +Z& * V~?9i*>‘~& 

/13. The two streams that comprise the headwaters of French Creek are west of Site 30 
instead of east as stated in the text. This change was made. 

V 14. The word mammals was replaced with the word animals. 

J 15. The information presented in the sentence is correct. Site groundwater and soils data 
will be used to help assess the human health and ecological risks and determine the 
impacts on the surface water/sediment quality. 



,/ 

i~br16. The 

LA! 7. The 

4 ti 8.The 

word mammals was replaced with the word animals. 

correct term, “FTSA”, will replace “HPIA” in the paragraph. 

word “augered” will replace “angered” throughout the text. 

are a total of six existing wells at Site 1 which were installed in 1984. Well 
however, is damaged and will not be sampled. Two of the unknown wells will 

be sampled. A 
$2-d/ h$\ID+ .&J/ IYJ 

cordingly, 
h-92 

a total of seven wells will be sampled during this R . q* 
” ‘ ‘=-r.@ J-&&L@. x--z fyj ~-~~~-i_rlp . \Ji(\t+t FM;\ ~4. [k r%auh @&f ii..@. ~ ;” A 

C,,,z’ 20. Two surface water/sediment samples were collected directly west of Site 1 during 
the investigation at Operable Unit 1 which was conducted in May 1993. These results 
will be used to c 
b ( $.J,,v\-cac JtE- C.&l &., L( 2 cl., y.$L: ,..,$..a.# 4% aul &b 

acteri e Cogdels Creek in the vicinity of Site 1 for t 
5, 

is RI. icx+ mj i rr se $7, I -ti <:‘<A 2 iu&.‘j., “I : 2,. $I 

/21. Trenching will be perform& if the.waLFe’material is encountered d&&g doing &a’ 

pw- 

if the material is less than five feet from ground surface.ra&. PL a 
r 

’ - ilk?- jgQ\, &i ad\ 4, e 6-&r Jf? 91 Ccc 
Le 

4” LE. i Fh / 

&/i.There are four existing wells at Site 28 (28GWl through 28GW4) not three. This 
change was made in the text. 

d(y&s $.$pq.+ jbti@d a5 z SC 
/23. Proposed shallow well 28GW6 ~d-to--F&re-5lk; 

d-7 6-v? F+/P 5 41, 4+/-g s- \/ pLfi yjaa, 
t- b&s c c $. &. ,a* 

T;i,~~w& .$di@,A L-L ‘t i y,‘e J 7 3 a. +A 
J 24. Proposed deep well 28GW7D will be added to Figure 5-4. 

Deep wells 28GW7D and 28GW8D will be installed to evaluate the vertical extent of 
contamination within the two burn dump areas and well 28GW9D will be used to 
evaluate background conditions. These changes will be made in the text. 

that a total of 14 surface 
-- -- 

I/ 27. Section 5.4.3.2 and Figure 5-6 will be revised to indicate that a total of five borings 
will be advanced for background samples. 

/ 
“/” 28. The use of only one well downgradient is justified since past groundwater sampling 

events have not revealed evidence of contamination on site or in the existing 
downgradient well. 

1/29. A discussion of the surface water/sediment investigation at Site 30 will be added. 

,Response to Specific Comments - PSAP (Comments 30 through 38) 
‘1 1” 
v 30. Section 3.0 figures will be included in Draft Final PSAP. 

ill be revised to be consistent with Table 4-l of the Work 
f-5 M&h b & -b bk tio f W$f fC$&ck c / 

s,jcj /’ u-.&v& cxbti 3\+zs 2B$sa 2 
(J s# #?Ac3c.d 

borings should be four as stated in the FSAP. This change will 
be made in the Work Plan. 



LL 3. d he actual number of borings should be 18 as stated in the FSAP. This change will be 
made in the Work Plan. 

7 l/4 he actual number of borings should be 5 as stated in the FASP. This change will be 
made in the Work Plan. 

l/J he actual number of borings should be 8 and 10 as stated in the FSAP. This change 
will be made in the Work Plan. 

a 
’ 34 e description of the sampling schemes for the two areas were combined in the 

ork Plan to match the PSAP. 

J The statement wiI1 be rewritten to read “exploratory test borings may be used” in 
both documents. 

number of borings to be used to confirm the thickness of the fill material 
in the FSAP. This change will be in the Work Plan. 

number of borings for these disposal areas is 19 as stated in the FSAP. 
This change will be made in the Work Plan. 

number of background borings is five as stated in the FSAP. This change 

,.1//The actual number of borings for engineering parameters is two as stated in the 
This change will be made in the Work Plan. 
A0 ce,d MJkJ+-+h\ i “fZv-3 $ 00~ afiy TEzwmwklf8 g-K $fTiI 5 l-tnx?.3 % I 
water samples wil 4 ollected from five of the sl existing 1984 wells and 
the unknown wells for a total of seven wells. These 

both docume i,h+w ku - 9--l\\ fvdax- --q 
I p ed-yj 7 

&6. Engineering 
-9 

28GWl. This change will bwe 
be sampled from deep well 28 

made in the Work Plan. 

‘47. The actual number of surface water/sediment stations to be sampled in Cogdels 
Creek is seven. These changes will be made in both documents. 

fLc+iii~h* 111 be revised to state “may” instead of “will”. 
L ” -4”.+--F 

he actual number of borings to assess the thickness of the fill material is four as 

&&yJa$$ t!&J;z ;;gt/ ade in the Work Plan. ,,~J 
-=c.... 

-3 s,wkcA \ledkaPk. 23 im!E I 

Response to Specific Comments - HASP (Comments 1 through 5) 

4. The combustible monitoring on Page 5-2 is in Section 5.2 and titled Point Source 
Monitoring. As stated in Section 5.2, point source monitoring refers to air monitoring 
performed at the source of the sampling/investigative activity. 
Sampling/investigative activity refers to the various site work areas. This is designed 
to have air monitoring conducted in all areas of potential concern and not just 
breathing zone areas. 

/ 2. This radiation meter has two separate probes. The external probe is the Scintillator 
tube which has a setting for milliroentgen (m/R) per hour scale. This probe is used 
for higher energy gamma sources. Whereas, the GM Pancake internal probe is a 



different probe used with a separate setting on the instrument. The internal probe 
measures beta and lower energy gamma and registers as counts per minute. 

‘,;‘3. The remaining portion of Section 7.0 - Safe Boat Operations has been inserted with 
the HASP revision. 

i/ F/4. Based on Baker’s previous work experience when conducting the types of work tasks 
for this project, the low concentration from previous analytical results, the limited 
amount of time individuals are actually in situations where volatilization can occur, 
rapid dispersion of vaporization from a contaminant occurs rapidly in the outdoors, 
Baker is more concerned with a skin contact exposure than an inhalation exposure. 
Baker’s previous experience performing this type of work is that occasional point 
source air monitoring readings are obtained, however, breathing zone readings remain 
at background. Based on the conservative air monitoring results that would trigger 
protection upgrades or work stoppage, Baker’s protection levels are adequate. 

/ 5. The revised HASP states that “if vinyl chloride is detected in the breathing zone with 
Drager tubes, work will stop, the Project Health and Safety Officer will then be 
consulted. 

$ 6. Based on previous analytical results, the site history, and work tasks planned, Baker 
anticipates that the required personal protection levels and work stoppage situations 
presented in Section 5.1 are adequate. 

. 



ATTACHMENT A 

Response to Comments Submitted by the 
Marine Corps Base, Camp Lejeune 

Environmental Management Department 
on the Draf’t RVPS Project Plans for Sites 1,28, and 30, 

(Operable Unit No. ‘I), MCB Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 
Comment Letter by Ms. Kate Laudman Code 1823, 

Received by Baker EnvironmentaI, Inc. via Fax on 19-5-93 

Response to Specific Comments - HeaIth and Safety PIan 

J 1. The names of the three Camp Lejeune EMD personnel, Mr. Neal Paul, Mr. Tom 
Morris, and Mr. Walter Haven, will be added to the table on Page 8-3. 

Figure 8-l will be revised to eliminate River Road. 

I/ 3. The directions to the Base Hospital from Site 28 will be revised. 

J 4. The directions to the Base Hospital from Site 30 will be revised. 

Response to Specific Comments - Work Plan/PSAP 

1. Figures l-l (Work Plan) and 2-1 @SAP) will be revised to eliminate 

2. The typographical error on page 5-32 in the Work Plan will be corrected. 



ATTACHMENT A 

Response to Comments Submitted by the 
U-S, Environmental Protection Agency, Region IV 

Risk Assessment Section 
on the Draft lU/l?S Project Plans for Sites 1,28, and 30, 

(Operable Unit No. I), MCB Camp Lejeune, North Carolina 
Comment Letter by Ms. Gena Townsend, 

Received by Baker Environmental, Inc. via Fax on 9-24-93 

Response to Specific Risk Assessment Comments - Work Plan 

1 1. Samples will be collected from the top 12 inches of soil (surface sample) for the 
purposes of deriving a concentration term for direct human contact in the baseline 
risk assessment. This change will be made throughout the text. 

/ 2. The current USEPA toxicology database will be used in the risk assessment. 

9 The National Contingency Plan preamble indicates that, typically, Preliminary 
Remediation Goals (PRGs) are developed at scoping or concurrent with the initial 
RI/M activities (i.e., prior to completion of the baseline risk assessment). By 
developing PRGs early in the decision making process, the design staff may be able to 
streamline the consideration of remedial alternatives. In addition, chemicals 
(specific PRGs) can be used as conbentration goals for individual chemicals for a 
specific medium and land use combinations (i.e., selection of analytical detection 
limits). Therefore, PRGs will be incorporated in the Work Plan in order to aid in the 
selection of analytical methods and initiate the remedial alternative selection 
process. 

Risk-based PRGs are initial values and require future clean-ups to meet these levels. 
Therefore, upon completion of the baseline risk assessment, a review of the media, 
the chemicals of potential concern, future land use, and exposure assumptions 
originally identified at scoping is required. These risk-based PRGs will be used in 
conjunction with ARARs in the Feasibility Study (E’S). Site-specific PRGs will be 
finalized subsequent to the screening of remedial alternatives in the PS as 
Remediation Levels (RL) in the Record of Decision (ROD). 

As part of the FS, site-specific risk-based PRGs will be calculated, based on the 
results of the baseline risk assessment for the selection of remedial alternatives. 
Therefore, the PS report is the logical place to present the site-specific PRGs. 


